

Michelle Lujan Grisham, Governor David R. Scrase, M.D., Secretary Nicole Comeaux, J.D., M.P.H, Director

DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

MAD-MR: 20-02

DATE: February 29, 2020

TO:

ISD AND MAD STAFF

FROM:

NICOLE COMEAUX, DIRECTOR, MEDICAL ASSISTANCE DIVISION

THROUGH:

ROY BURT, BUREAU CHIEF, ELIGIBILITY BUREAU

BY:

JOSEPH MIRABAL, MANAGEMENT ANALYST, ELIGIBILITY BUREAU

SUBJECT:

April 2020 FPL Update- MAD 222 and MAD 029

GENERAL INFORMATION

The MAD 222 AFFORDABLE CARE MEDICAID PROGRAMS and the MAD 029 AGED, BLIND, AND DISABLED MEDICAID forms have been updated to reflect 2020 Federal Poverty Level Guidelines that are effective on April 1, 2020.

Please update the Forms Manual Index and insert copies of the revised MAD 222 and MAD 029 forms in the manual.

FILING INSTRUCTIONS

Please make the following replacements in the Medical Assistance Eligibility Manual:

DELETE MAD 222 dated 4-1-19

INSERT MAD 222 dated 4-1-20

DELETE MAD 029 dated 4-1-19

INSERT MAD 029 dated 4-1-20

Please address any questions regarding this MR to Joseph Mirabal at <u>joseph.mirabal@state.nm.us</u> or call (505) 827-3160.

Attachments:

MAD 222

MAD 029



Women, Children, & Family Medicaid Categories

Federal Poverty Level (FPL) Effective 4/1/20 – 3/31/21

Category 029 - Family Planning

- Family Planning Services Only
- Income must be under 250% FPL
- No Centennial Care Organization (MCO)
- No other health insurance
- Coverage up to age 51 and do not have other health insurance
- Individuals who are under the age of 65, who only have Medicare coverage and no other health insurance

Category 031 - Newborn

The Notification of Birth (NOB) is required from Medicaid medical providers when the mother is on Medicaid at the time of the child's birth. The NOB serves to prove U.S. Citizenship. Applications require proof of birth or information to verify the U.S. birth. Category 031 is full Medicaid for 13 months starting the birth month if:

- Mothers who are eligible for and receiving Medicaid at the time of child's birth, including retroactive eligibility
- The mother was approved for EMSA services for the birth and delivery of the child
- The infant continues to reside in New Mexico

Category 100 - Other Adults

- Alternative Benefit Package
- Income must be under 133% FPL
- No Medicare or Medicare entitlement on this category
- No Pregnancy on this category

Category 200 - Parent Caretaker

- Full Medicaid
- Income must be under the Fixed Standard
- Household must have a relative child in the home (5th degree of relation if not the parent)

Category 300 - Pregnant Women (Full Medicaid)

- Full Medicaid
- Income must be under the Fixed Standard
- 2 months post-partum period

Category 301 - Pregnancy Related Services Only

- Pregnancy Services only (considered Full Medicaid)
- Income must be under 250% FPL
- 2 months post-partum period

Categories 400, 401, 402, 403 - Children's Medicaid

- Full Medicaid for children up to age 19
- Eligible even if children have health insurance or have voluntarily dropped insurance
- Income must be under the following FPL:
 - o 400 Children 0 5 ----- 0% 200%
 - o 401 Children 6 18 —— 0% 138%
 - o 402 Children 0 5 --- 200% 240%
 - o 403 Children 6 18 138% 190%

Categories 420, 421 - Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP)

- Full Medicaid for children up to age 19
- No other health insurance
- No Co-payments
- Income must be under the following FPL:
 - o 420 Children 0 5 240% 300%
 - o 421 Children 6 18 190% 240%

Household Size	Fixed Standard	100%	133%	138%	190%	200%	235%	240%	250%	300%	5% of 100% FPL Disregard When Applicable
1	\$451	\$1,064	\$1,415	\$1,468	\$2,021	\$2,127	\$2,499	\$2,552	\$2,659	\$3,190	\$54.00
2	\$608	\$1,437	\$1,911	\$1,983	\$2,730	\$2,874	\$3,377	\$3,449	\$3,592	\$4,311	\$72.00
3	\$765	\$1,810	\$2,408	\$2,498	\$3,439	\$3,620	\$4,254	\$4,344	\$4,525	\$5,430	\$91.00
4	\$923	\$2,184	\$2,904	\$3,013	\$4,149	\$4,367	\$5,131	\$5,240	\$5,459	\$6,550	\$110.00
5	\$1,080	\$2,557	\$3,401	\$3,529	\$4,858	\$5,114	\$6,009	\$6,137	\$6,392	\$7,671	\$128.00
6	\$1,238	\$2,930	\$3,897	\$4,044	\$5,567	\$5,860	\$6,886	\$7,032	\$7,325	\$8,790	\$147.00
7	\$1,395	\$3,304	\$4,394	\$4,559	\$6,277	\$6,607	\$7,763	\$7,928	\$8,259	\$9,910	\$166.00
8	\$1,553	\$3,677	\$4,890	\$5,074	\$6,986	\$7,354	\$8,641	\$8,825	\$9,192	\$11,031	\$184.00
+1	\$158	\$373	\$496	\$515	\$709	\$747	\$878	\$897	\$933	\$1,121	\$19.00

- COE 402, 403, the 5% FPL disregard applies only when other health insurance exists for the applicant
- COE 200, the 5% FPL disregard applies only if age 65 and above <u>OR</u> Medicare eligible
- No resource standard for MAGI Medicaid categories

MAD 222 Revised: 4/01/2020

HUMAN SERVICES

AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED

MEDICAID PROGRAMS

SSI Extensions, WDI, and IC/Waivers

Effective: 1/1/2020

SSI Extensions- DAC, Widower, 503 Lead/Pickle

- Income must be below SSI FBR once disregards are deducted
- · FBR for SSI recipient
 - o Individual \$783
 - o Couple \$1,175
- · Resources below
 - o Individual \$2,000
 - o Couple \$3,000
- Full coverage Medicaid category

WDI-Working Disabled

- Earned income up to 250% FPL for a single and couple
- Unearned income before disregards and deductions
 - o Single \$1,585
 - o Couple \$2,369
- Quarterly Earnings \$1,410
- · Full coverage Medicaid
- Must be working and disabled
- Being over 65 is not equivalent to being disabled. Client has to be disabled through SSA or DDU

IC/Waiver

- Income standard \$2,349
- Net income for IDTs \$2,348
- Resource Limit \$2,000
- Average cost of nursing facility \$7,480
- MMMNA \$2,114 (7/1/19)
- Excess shelter Max \$1,103 Min \$635 (7/19)
- MMMNA + Excess Shelter=\$3,217
- CSRA-Fed Max \$128,640
- CSRA-State Min \$31,290
- Personal Needs Allowance-\$74 (7/19)
- Trustee Fee 3% net income standard-\$70.44
- Excess Home Equity for LTC Services-\$595,000

Medicare Savings Programs

Federal Poverty Level (FPL) Effective: 4/1/2020-3/31/2021

Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-QMB

- Income up to 100% FPL
- Will pay conditional Part A premium
- Eligibility begins the month after the month of approval
- No retroactive months

Covers:

- Medicare PT B Premium-\$144.60 (2020)
- Medicare PT A Premium \$458 (2020)
- · Medicare Co-pay amounts
- Medicare deductibles:
 - 2020 Hospital \$1,408
 - o 2020 Doctor \$198
- · Deemed LIS eligible for Medicare Part D

Specified Low Income Medicare Beneficiary (SLIMB)

- Income 100%-120% FPL
- Will NOT pay Conditional PT A
- Eligibility begins the month of approval
- Up to 3 months of retroactive coverage

Covers:

- Medicare PT B Premium Only! No other benefit coverage
- · No Medicaid card is issued
- Deemed LIS eligible for Medicare Part D

Qualified Individuals (Q1-1)

- Income 120%-135% FPL
- Will NOT pay for Conditional PT A
- Eligibility begins the month of approval
- Up to 3 months of retroactive coverage

Covers:

- Medicare PT B Premium Only! No other benefit coverage
- No Medicaid card issued
- Deemed LIS eligible for Medicare Part D

FEDERAL POVERTY LEVELS

HOUSEHOLD SIZE	100%	120%	135%	250%
1	\$1,064	\$1,276	\$1,436	\$2,659
2	\$1,437	\$1,724	\$1,940	\$3,592
3	\$1,810	\$2,172	\$2,444	\$4,525
4	\$2,184	\$2,620	\$2,948	\$5,459
5	\$2,557	\$3,068	\$3,452	\$6,392
6	\$2,930	\$3,516	\$3,956	\$7,325
7	\$3,304	\$3,964	\$4,460	\$8,259
8	\$3,677	\$4,412	\$4,964	\$9,192
+1	\$373	\$448	\$504	\$933

2020 Federal Cost of Living Adjustment is 1.6%

*MSP Resource Guideline for Individual \$9,360 and Couple \$14,800